

IN THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT
AT NASHVILLE

| | | |
|---------------------|---|------------------------|
| STATE OF TENNESSEE, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant, |) | CAPITAL CASE |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. |
| |) | |
| OSCAR SMITH, |) | EXECUTION DATE: |
| |) | April 21, 2022 |
| Appellee. |) | |

Application for Permission to Appeal

AMY D. HARWELL, BPR #18691
Asst. Chief, Capital Habeas Unit

KATHERINE M. DIX, BPR #22778
Asst. Federal Public Defender

FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION | 7 |
| I. This Court has found that due process requires that a capital petitioner have “a fair opportunity to litigate” claims under Tennessee Code Annotated § 40-30-117..... | 8 |
| II. Due process requires that Section 40-30-117(b) pleadings be evaluated under the “colorable claim” standard set forth in Rule 28. | 10 |
| III. This Court should grant review to ensure that the lower courts apply the Rule 28/Howell colorable claim standard to new scientific proof of actual innocence..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aguirre Jarquin v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 785 (Fla. 2016) | 12 |
| <i>Burford v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 204 (Tenn. 1992) | 13 |
| <i>Gildersleeve v. New Mexico Mining Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 573 (1896) | 11 |
| <i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 11 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) | 11 |
| <i>Seals v. State</i> , 23 S.W.3d 272 (Tenn. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , 357 S.W.3d 322 (Tenn. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> , No. M2022-00455-CCA-R3-PD, 2022 WL 1115034 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 14, 2022). | 5, 7, 10 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>State v. Nix</i> , 40 S.W.3d 459 (Tenn. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Watkins v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 302 (Tenn. 1995) | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 464 (Tenn. 2001) | 13 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Tennessee Code Annotated § 40-30-117 | <i>passim</i> |
| Tennessee Code Annotated §§ 40-30-301, <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 28 § 6(B)(2) | 10 |
| Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 28 § 10(B)..... | 6 |
